
Fond du Lac County Snowmobile Trails
Opening & Closing Procedure

Updated: 12/21/2020 (Master Copy)

 The Fond du Lac County Snowmobile Association (FDLCSA) administers the opening
and closing of State Funded snowmobile trails in Fond du Lac County.

 In  order  to  maximize  flexibility  in  opening  and  closing  trails,  the  county  has  been
divided into five quadrants:

o Zone 1: All trails west of Lake Winnebago & north of STH 23
 Subsection: west of STH 44 & north of STH 23

o Zone 2: All trails west of STH 26 & south of STH 23
o Zone 3: All trails east of Lake Winnebago & north of STH 23
o Zone 4: All trails east of USH 41 & south of STH 23
o Zone 5: All trails west of USH 41, east of STH 26 & south of STH 23

 Typically a minimum of 6 inch snow depth is required to consider opening the trail
system. Desired (not required) temperature at or below freezing (32°F).  

 A consensus agreement  must  be reached with all  clubs in  a zone before  trails  are
opened. If one club in a zone requests closure, trails will close. Exception NW Zone 1
will open/close solely per Silver Creek’s direction. 

o Clubs must contact their zone captain or vice versa of the desire to open their
trails.

o Zone Captain is to contact the President of the FDLCSA or his representative (as
soon as possible when a snow event occurs) and advise their desire to open the
trails.  See list below.

o A similar procedure is to be used when snow events deteriorate and trails need to
be closed.

 The FDLCSA President or his representative will officially open and/or close the funded
trail system. If trails are reported open at 6am, they will remain open for the entire day.

 Opening the trail  system is communicated to the public via  the County Snowmobile
Web Site:  http://www.fdlsnowmobileassn.com  or county snowmobile trail hotline: 920-
929-6840. Notification is also posted on Facebook and Twitter

 Fond du Lac County Sheriffs Dept., the DNR and web administrator will be advised of
the openings and/or closings by the FDLCSA President or his representative.

Club Trail Contacts

FDLCSA Funded Trail System Open/Close Coordinator
1. FDLCSA President: Steve Ditter, 920-948-2141, Email: steve_ditter@hotmail.com  
2. Alt. Representative: Ray Sippel, 920-602-1172 joraysippel@gmail.com 
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Zone & CLUB contacts:

Zone 1, 2 & 5 Captain: Jeff Montsma, alt. Pat Conlon
Zone 1

West Shore Snow Pistons
1. Pete Tatro, 920-251-3867, petetatro494@  gmail.com     
2. Rodney Erdman, 920-539-6163,  erdmans91@gmail.com

Silver Creek Sno-Odders (Ripon)
1. Pat Conlon, 920-428-4608, pcpowercenter@gmail.com  
2. Joe Hollatz , 920-229-5935, hollatz@yahoo.com 

Zone 2
Twin Oaks

1. Jeff Montsma 920-960-4644, whynotmotts@yahoo.com 
2. Steve Hinze 920-583-4088 shinze@bglcomputers.com 

Brandon Sno Cubs:
1. Clayton Jahns, 920-346-5224, Cell 920-229-9958, cjjahns@centurytel.net   
2. Tony Sauer, 920-517-5014, tsauer65@gmail.com 

Waupun Drift Jumpers: 
1. Greg Holz  920-960-1710 wdjumpers@powercom.net 
2. Kelvin Greenfield, 920-210-6167 vkvkgreen099@gmail.com  

Fairwater Trail Blazers 
1. Chris Retzlaff 920-229-2853  retzlafffarms@gmail.com 

Zone 3&4 Captain Steve Ditter, alt. Ray Sippel

Zone 4
Campbellsport Sno-Cougars:

1. Gary Seefeldt 920-533-4312 rseefeldt@frontier.com 
2. Ray Sippel, 920-533-4279 joraysippel@gmail.com

Dotyville Drifters:  
1. Tim Mueller 920-251-4186 ttmueller@charter.net 
2. Steve Ditter, 920-948-2141steve_ditter@hotmail.com 

Fond du Lac Snowflyers: 
1. Tom Beltz, 920-921-8349, tombeltz@att.net 
2. Walt Parsons, 920-517-5054, parsonsw@yahoo.com 

New Fane Kettle Riders
1. Quin Mueller, 920-948-9390, qmdm@charter.net        
2. Todd Kirst, 262-689-7811 

Northern Kettle Moraine Crooked Trail
1. Ron Haeferman, 715-881-0016 dundee2760@gmail.com 
2. Tom Hinchliffe, 920-533-8725, hinchdundee@gmail.com

  Ruff Riders (Eden) 
1. Joe Vitale, 920-517-1151  jvitale391@gmail.com 
2. Dan Crouch, 920-904-1195

Zone 3
Holyland Snow Flyers

1. Dean Thelen, 920-753-3502 / 920-948-1555 dthelen@jfahern.com 
2. Dennis Stenz, 920-960-0194 / 920-753-5811 dstenz72@gmail.com 

Zone 5
Twin Oaks

1. Jeff Montsma 920-960-4644, whynotmotts@yahoo.com 
2. Steve Hinze 920-583-4088 shinze3@gmail.com 
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Waupun Drift Jumpers: 
1. Greg Holz  920-960-1710 wdjumpers@powercom.net 
2. Kelvin Greenfield, 920-210-6167 vkvkgreen099@gmail.com

Ruff Riders (Eden) 
1. Joe Vitale,  Cell 920-517-1151    snowjunkes@earthlink.net 
2. Dan Crouch, 920-904-1195
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